Public Document Pack

WOKINGHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

A Meeting of the CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held at the Civic
Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN on
TUESDAY 28 JUNE 2016 AT 7.00 PM

o

Andy Couldrick
Chief Executive
Published on 20 June 2016

This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s
website.

Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog
from this meeting. The use of these images or recordings is
not under the Council’s control.



Our Vision
A great place to live, an even better place to do business

Our Priorities

Improve educational attainment and focus on every child
achieving their potential

Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social
and economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business
growth

Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and
supported by well designed development

Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough

Improve the customer experience when accessing Council
services

The Underpinning Principles

Offer excellent value for your Council Tax

Provide affordable homes

Look after the vulnerable

Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life

Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and
fuel efficiency

Deliver quality in all that we do




MEMBERSHIP OF THE CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

Councillors

Pauline Helliar-Symons

(Chairman)
Richard Dolinski
Bill Soane

Substitutes
Chris Bowring
Clive Jones

Shahid Younis (Vice- Laura Blumenthal
Chairman)
Lindsay Ferris Ken Miall

Alison Swaddle

Prue Bray Kate Haines

Parent Governor Representatives
Vacancy, Parent Governor Representative
Vacancy, Parent Governor Representative

Diocesan Representatives
Vacancy, Roman Catholic Representative
Vacancy, C of E Representative

) WARD SUBJECT P
1. APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 7-12
To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 23
February 2016.
3. DECLARATION OF
[...]
ffices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN


http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions

Agenda Item 2.

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD ON 23 FEBRUARY 2016 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.42 PM

Committee Members Present

Councillors: Pauline Helliar-Symons (Chairman), Shahid Younis (Vice-Chairman),
Laura Blumenthal, Chris Bowring, Ken Miall, Bill Soane, Alison Swaddle and Prue Bray
(substituting Lindsay Ferris)

Other Councillors Present
Councillors: Malcolm Richards

Officers Present

Luciane Bowker, Democratic Services Officer

Felicity Budgen, Interim Head of Social Care and Intervention
Brian Grady, Head of Strategic Commissioning

Judith Ramsden, Director of Children’s Services

Sian Mahadevan, HR Business Partner

Neil Carr, Principal Democratic Services Officer (as an observer)

1. APOLOGIES
There were no apologies for absence submitted.

2, MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 December 2015 were confirmed
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

The Chairman, Pauline Helliar-Symons asked that the Committee be informed the name of
the recently appointed MASH Programme Manager.

3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no public questions.

5. MEMBER QUESTION TIME
There were no Member questions.

6. CHILDREN'S SERVICES PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

The Committee received the Children’s Services Performance Indicators report which was
set out on Agenda pages 11-20. The Chairman went through the report page by page and
invited the Members to raise any concerns. During the analysis of the report the following

points were raised:

e Brian Grady, Head of Strategic Commissioning explained that the Early Help Service
was offered if needed and when this was not successful the family would be re-
referred to Social Care for further work. Brian stated that this was an old indicator
which was set before the Early Help Service was in place. Brian noted that this
affected a small number of children, however it was important to identify any issues
early;

5



The improvement in the % Care Proceedings completed timely was a result of Officers
ensuring assessments were ready before the cases went to Court. Judith Ramsden,
Director of Children’s Services explained that previously this was not in the scope of
Social Workers and this was the reason for delays in the past. Judith informed that
this referred to a small number of cases;

Judith explained that living close to home, in the area where the child was from was
generally considered better for LAC, but sometimes living close to home presented a
risk for the child and therefore this indicator could portray an inaccurate picture;
Officers affirmed that there were a number of strategies in place to narrow the gap in
educational attainment between disadvantaged and other pupils. Judith stated that
she had recently received a letter from the government saying that two schools within
Wokingham Borough had managed to narrow the gap more than the comparative
neighbours;

Brian reported that School Improvement Officers worked closely with schools
identifying what improvement was needed for each cohort of pupils;

Judith stated that headteachers and governors were accountable for monitoring the
improvement in their schools;

Councillor Bowring questioned how the targets challenged further improvement for the
non-disadvantaged children. Judith felt that having one equal target for all children
would widen the educational gap between disadvantaged and non-disadvantaged
children;

Councillor Younis felt that given that Wokingham was in an affluent area, perhaps the
target relating to narrowing the gap could be more aspirational. After a debate on this
issue it was agreed that the Committee would like to receive more information to
understand what criteria was used to set the targets;

Judith stated that the statistics around narrowing the gap were affected by the number
of disadvantaged children in the schools;

Judith informed that Schools Forum had decided to reduce the funding for the
Education Welfare Officers (EWO), this was now at the statutory limit level and
diminishing this service would have a negative impact in narrowing the gap;

Judith explained that she had contacted headteachers asking them to share examples
of good practice but had had limited responses;

Judith pointed out that there was an issue relating to schools relying on Pupil Premium
funding a part of their budget and therefore being less motivated in their efforts to
narrow the gap;

The Virtual School for LAC was proving successful and enabled more scrutiny as to
how the money for LAC was being used;

Members questioned how the LAC’s mental health compared against other children.
Brian stated that the data on mental health showed that there weren’t significant
differences between the two cohorts; however, other issues had been identified. It had
been found out that there was a large number of youngsters that identified themselves
as carers for their parents’ physical and emotional needs, more than the services had
realised. Members asked to be informed of the data around these issues.

The Chairman explained that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
(O&SMC) had requested the information contained in this report and therefore she would
like to recommend its submission to the next meeting of the O&SMC.

RESOLVED That:
1) the criteria used for setting the target around narrowing the educational gap between

disadvantaged and other pupils be explained to the Committee;

6



2) the data and unique features around children’s mental health be circulated to the
Committee;
3) the report be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee.

7. CHILDREN'S SERVICES PERFORMANCE AND MANAGEMENT INFORMATION
The Committee received the Children’s Services Performance and Management
Information report as set out on Agenda pages 21-24. Brian Grady explained that this
report set out the wider context and conversational insight gained from working with
Ofsted. Brian clarified that this report was linked to the previous report.

The Chairman went through the Annex A: Mapping of Ofsted Findings to KPIs set out on
agenda pages 25-33 and invited Members to comment on it.

Members questioned the comment from Ofsted relating to joint commissioning of
Children’s Services being underdeveloped. Ofsted had found that Child and Adolescent
Mental Health Services were not sufficient to support all the needs of LAC and care
leavers with direct support or intervention. Judith stated that she had already raised this
issue with the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) and three or four recommendations had
been put forward to address this issue. Judith expected that going forward the CCG would
be held into account more than previously as a result of the recommendations.

Members considered a point raised by Ofsted on the fact that in a small minority of cases,
delays in holding strategy discussions and instigating child protection procedures resulted
in children remaining in situations of unassessed risk. Officers confirmed that this had
already been identified through self-assessment and a new local indicator had been
designed to ensure that strategy discussions were timely, and risks to children resulting
from delays were minimised.

Felicity Budgen, Interim Head of Social Care and Intervention stated that there had been a
positive move towards a more stable Social Workers’ workforce. The regulator had
recommended that the service continue with its strategy of recruitment and retention of
Social Workers. This would be discussed in more detail as a separate item further on in
the Agenda.

In response to a question, Felicity clarified that when children went missing there were two

types of missing’:

1) When itis an authorized absence — the child is late returning home but her carer
knows where he/she is;

2) When i
[...]
was considered by
all Officers to be good and fair.

The Chairman commented that the targets presented in the report were ambitious. Brian

Grady stated that it was important to move forward in the areas that needed improvement
and not to get into a state of complacency post inspection.

8



Judith confirmed that the impact of the plans would be monitored in three, six and nine
months’ time.

It was noted that on page 83 where it said ‘initial awareness to be deleted’ it should read
initial awareness to be completed’.

RESOLVED That the Committee notes the report and requests to have a monitoring report
and action plan for the next meeting with a comment on each action taken in a timely
fashion.

9. CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FORWARD
PROGRAMME

The Committee agreed to change the date of the next meeting to 28 June 2016. In

addition to the standing items, the following items were added to the Agenda:

e Monitoring report on the Ofsted Action Plan;

e School improvement — targets for narrowing the gap;

e MASH update

It was agreed that Officers would allocate the suggested items to future meetings.

The following meeting dates were agreed for the next municipal year:
28 June 2016

13 September 2016

15 November 2016

21 March 2017

10. DELIVERING EFFECTIVE SAFEGUARDING SERVICES

The Committee considered the analysis of staffing figures for social care an inclusion
report which was set out in Agenda pages 93-101. Sian Mahadevan, HR Business
Partner introduced the report and informed that the staff analysis was carried out quarterly.

The report provided a positive and improved picture, reflecting all the work that had been

put in to the recruitment and retention strategy. Felicity stated that Social Workers now

wanted come and work for Wokingham Borough Council as there was a strong training
and development scheme, competitive pay and career progression. During the discussion
the following points were made:

e Ten Social Workers had been recruited, 
[...]
group in order to embed the project. The information sharing Agreement
has been established and signed by Police, WBC and Health. Our Legal colleagues
have agreed this.

The accommodation is at Shute End and is running successfully. There were no
significant changes made to the building and the team all moved in on 11 April 2016 as
planned. There were initially some technical issues with wifi access but these were
speedily resolved through our communications and IT staff.

The business processes are working well and we review these regularly at our Strategic
and Operational meetings.

We are pleased with the progress of the MASH and with our successful partnership
working and implementation.

The group also meet with the Police across the six Berkshire Authorities to ensure there
is consistent practice. We are developing metrics in the autumn to ensure that we are
all measuring the same activity and that this is consistent.

We did not have a launch as we did not wish to confuse anyone’s referral in to the local
authority. Therefore our telephone numbers and processes have not changed. The
public and partners are still required to phone the usual number and if appropriate the

11



referral will be subject to a MASH process.

The attached draft leaflet is work in progress. At the present time this information is
given to families verbally. This will be launched over the summer.

12




FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE RECOMMENDATION

The Council faces severe financial challenges over the coming years as a result
of the austerity measures implemented by the Government and subsequent
reductions to public sector funding. Itis estimated that Wokingham Borough
Council will be required to make budget reductions in excess of £20m over the
next three years and all Executive decisions should be made in this context.

How much will it Is there sufficient Revenue or
Cost/ (Save) funding — if not Capital?
guantify the Shortfall

Current Financial
Year (Year 1)

Next Financial Yea
[...]
tious target, performance is improving,
and is in line with other South East authorities.

3. % Secondary Schools with a current Ofsted rating of “good” or better.

In Q.4 there was one secondary school requiring improvement, a recently
established free school on a positive improvement trajectory.

Red

1. Reduce the education gap at KS2 level 4 between disadvantaged and other
pupils for Reading, Writing and Maths.

In a context of very high levels of overall performance, performance gaps are always
likely to be higher in Wokingham. Disadvantaged pupils experience similar barriers
to achievement to those elsewhere, whilst Wokingham’s extreme levels of advantage
and high achievement widen the gap at the top end of the achievement range.

2. % Care Proceedings completed in 15/16 within 26 weeks of application.

In all cases delays were caused by factors outside the direct control of the Local
Authority.

As stated in the previous reports, the indicators for use in corporate performance reports
and their associated targets have been discussed by the Corporate Leadership Team
and will be used in all reporting to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE RECOMMENDATION

The Council faces severe financial challenges over the coming years as a
result of the austerity measures implemented by the Government and
subsequent reductions to public sector funding. It is estimated that
Wokingham Borough Council will be required to make budget reductions in
excess of £20m over the next three years and all Executive decisions should
be made in this context.

How much Is there sufficient Revenue or Capital?
will it Cost/ funding
(Save) — if not quantify the
Shortfall
Current Not
Financial Year | applicable

18



(Year 1)

Next Financial | Not
Year (Year 2) | applicable

Following Not
Financial Year | applicable
(Year 3)

Other financial information relevant to the Recommendation/Decision

None

Cross-Council Implications
n/a

List of Background Papers
None

Co
[...]
sden, Strategic Director of Children’s
Services

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY

Implementation of actions resulting from the recommended areas for improvement
detailed by Ofsted following inspection in October 2016 are improving outcomes for
children in need of help and protection, children in care and care leavers.

RECOMMENDATION

That the action plan in response to Ofsted recommendations is noted.

SUMMARY OF REPORT

Annex A details the covering note and action plan submitted to Ofsted in April
2016 demonstrating substantial progress in addressing 12 areas for improvement
identified during the Single Inspection of Services for Children in Need of Help
and Protection, Children in Care and Care Leavers.

Background

In October 2016, Children’s Services were subject to Ofsted Single Inspection of
Services for Children in Need of Help and Protection, Children in Care and Care
Leavers. In the subsequent report of inspection findings, Ofsted listed 12 areas where
improvement work needed to be carried out. As a result a robust action plan was put in
place.

Annex A is the covering note and action plan submitted to Ofsted in April 2016 showing
substantial progress in addressing the 12 areas for improvement.

The Ofsted Action Plan has now been superseded by the Children’s Services Quality

Improvement Plan which captures areas for improvement informed by a recent self-
assessment and stocktake of our current performance.

63



FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE RECOMMENDATION

The Council faces severe financial challenges over the coming years as a
result of the austerity measures implemented by the Government and
subsequent reductions to public sector funding. It is estimated that
Wokingham Borough Council will be required to make budget reductions in
excess of £20m over the next three years and all Executive decisions should
be made in this context.

How much Is there sufficient Revenue or Capital?
will it Cost/ funding
(Save) — if not quantify the
Shortfall
Current 
[...]
frequency is according to their
individual needs
- care leavers have access to opportunities
to gain good quality independence skills BG Schedule audit of practice change and impact. 1st April 2016 Completed




	Agenda
	2. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6. Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) Update
	MASH leaflet May 2016

	7. Children's Services Performance Indicators
	Council Plan Monitoring Report Q4 Children's Services

	8. Schools Performance - Ofsted Reports
	The Forest School - Ofsted Report Front Sheet
	Grazeley Parochial CofE Aided Primary School - Ofsted Short Inspection Report
	Sonning Church of England Primary School - Ofsted Short Inspection Report
	Crazies Hill CofE Primary School - Ofsted Short Inspection Report
	Southfield School - Ofsted Report Front Sheet
	Gorse Ride Infants School - Ofsted Short Inspection Report
	Earley St Peter's CofE VA Primary School - Ofsted Report Front Sheet
	Farley Hill Primary School - Ofsted Report Front Sheet
	Windmill Primary School - Ofsted Report Front Sheet
	Gorse Ride Junior School - Ofsted Report Front Sheet

	9. Ofsted Action Plan Monitoring Report
	Ofsted Action Plan
	Copy of Ofsted Action Plan 2016 for Ofsted Submission




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD ON 28 JUNE 2016 FROM 7.00 PM TO 9.00 PM

Committee Members Present
Councillors: Pauline Helliar-Symons (Chairman), Laura Blumenthal, Richard Dolinski,
Lindsay Ferris, Ken Miall, Bill Soane and Alison Swaddle

Other Councillors Present
Councillors: Charlotte Haitham Taylor

Officers Present

Luciane Bowker, Democratic Services Officer

Felicity Budgen, Interim Head of Social Care and Intervention

Brian Grady, Head of Strategic Commissioning

Lisa Humphreys, Head of Social Care and Intervention

Judith Ramsden, Director of Children's Services

Alan Stubbersfield, Interim Assistant Director Learning and Achievement

The Chairman formally thanked Felicity Budgen for all her work with Children’s Services
and her valuable contribution to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee; this was Felicity’s
last meeting of the Committee. The Chairman also welcomed all the new Members and
Officers to the Committee.

1. APOLOGIES
An apology for absence was submitted from Councillor Shahid Younis.

2, MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 February 2016 were confirmed
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no public questions.

5. MEMBER QUESTION TIME
There were no Member questions.

6. MULTI AGENCY SAFEGUARDING HUB (MASH) UPDATE

The Committee received a report containing details of the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub
(MASH) which was set out on agenda pages 13-18. Graham Enright from Thames Valley
Police addressed the Committee explaining the contents of the MASH update report.

Graham stated that the implementation of MASH in April 2016 had been a success.
Graham pointed out that one of the main benefits of the project was that it offered a safe
environment to hold conversations about safeguarding and this helped to speed up the
process.

Graham informed that MASH was about sharing information between agencies; the project
had been established and signed by the Police, WBC and Health. The Committee was



informed that there were six MASH programmes in Berkshire and they all worked
collaboratively. Graham stated that the MASH programme minimised the risk of any
information being missed as well as accelerate the processes.

Graham stated that the business processes were working well and these were reviewed
regularly at the Strategic and Operational meetings. The group also met with the Police
across the six Berkshire Authorities to ensure there was consistent practice.

Graham confirmed that the MASH team in Wokingham consisted of three members of
staff, including a supervisor who was an ex Police inspector.

During the discussion of the item the following points were made:

It would take a long time to measure the impact of MASH, but Graham was confident
that risk was being minimised as a result of MASH;

Members questioned how to ensure that information was not missed when people
moved to different areas. Graham stated that the Police had a system that linked all
areas and were able to track down information about individuals, even when they
moved areas. Graham explained that although the Local Authorities Children’s
Services systems were not linked, any information fed to the Police was shared in the
Police’s systems;

Felicity Budgen, Interim Head of Social Care and Intervention confirmed that all
agencies which had a role in protecting children were involved in the MASH project;
Judith Ramsden, Director for Children’s Services confirmed that people were
encouraged to report concerns about safeguarding in the same manner as before. It
was for MASH to review this information and act accordingly;

Felicity emphasized that it had been decided by all the agencies involved that there
would not be a launch of MASH as this could cause confusion about referrals to the
Local Authority. Felicity stated that the telephone number and processes had not
changed, the public and partners were still required to phone the usual number and if
appropriate the referral would be subject to the MASH process;

Charlotte Haitham Taylor, Executive Member for Children’s Services reminded
councillors of their privileged position in the community and urged them to raise
awareness and to call the services if they felt in any way concerned about
safeguarding;

Members questioned if the numbers were widely available and known to the public,
Officers felt confident that they were. However, Judith believed it was important not to
become complacent and stated that she would take the issue of raising awareness to
the Safeguarding Board;

In response to a question, Judith explained that schools were aware of the procedures
that should be followed if they had concerns about safeguarding. Also, there were
school representatives in the Safeguarding Board. Judith reported that the recent
Ofsted inspection had tested safeguarding awareness in the community and was
satisfied with the high level of awareness displayed by the community in Wokingham;
Councillor Lindsay Ferris expressed concern regarding the safeguarding of children
from split families, where the names could change and as a result there was a risk of
missing information. He hoped joint work by the six MASH projects would help to
diminish this risk;

Felicity confirmed that the six Local Authorities involved were monitoring the
implementation of the project and testing best practice;

The Committee was informed that MASH was being implemented nationally;

Judith stated that MASH was not the only system in place to enable safeguarding,
there were also other systems already in operation. Judith offered to share with the



committee information about the MARAC map (Multi Agency Risk Assessment
Conference) which was another system used to help with safeguarding. The
Committee agreed it would be useful to received information about the MARAC map.

RESOLVED That:

1) The Committee has reviewed the progress update and requests a progress report at
the September meeting;

2) The MARAC map be brought for the Committee for consideration.

7. CHILDREN'S SERVICES PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

The Committee considered the Children’s Services Performance Indicators report which
was set out on agenda pages 19-28. The Chairman, Councillor Pauline Helliar-Symons
stated that this report had been scrutinised by the Overview and Scrutiny Management
Committee and some questions had been raised. Officers had produced a paper
explaining those particular points and this had been circulated to the Members of the
Management Committee. As this concerned Children’s Services’ issues, the Chairman
asked that Luciane Bowker, Democratic Services Officer make the document available to
all Members of the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Councillor Laura Blumenthal enquired about the rationale behind the setting up of targets.
Brian Grady, Head of Strategic Commissioning explained that this process was being
reviewed and once a new system was in place this would be presented to the Committee.

The following indicators were discussed in more detail as follows:

% Looked After Children living within 20 miles of their home

e this was improving, one of the strategies used was to recruit more foster carers.
Felicity reported that five or six new foster carers had been recently recruited through
the * Home for Good’ initiative which run via the churches;

e Felicity stated that it would be good to have more foster carers, it was the service’s
aim to recruit more foster carers by the end of the year, there was ongoing work to try
and achieve this target;

e Felicity informed that a lot of people who initially volunteered to be foster carers did not
measure properly the impact that being a foster carer would have on their lives. A lot
of people had to be turned down and only real potential recruits were considered by
the panel. Often the children that needed to be fostered had challenging behaviours
as a result of their early experiences in life. However, Felicity stated that there were
different types of needs for different types of foster carers;

e Wokingham had significantly improved the way it treated its foster carers, and the
Committee recognised the work that had been undertaken by Felicity and her team to
develop a better system.

Reduce the education gap at KS2 level 4 between disadvantaged and other pupils

for Reading, Writing and Maths

e Councillor Lindsay Ferris was concerned that not enough was being done to narrow
the gap between disadvantaged and other pupils;

e Alan Stubbersfield, Interim Head of Learning and Achievement stated that the overall
picture in Wokingham was one of improvement, many schools had maintained a ‘good
status and this in reality equated to an improvement as the current Ofsted inspection
was more rigorous. In Alan’s opinion the schools’ results reflected an improvement in
narrowing the gap;



e Alan stated that there was ongoing work and action plans in place for schools that
needed improvement or were causing concern;

e Alan informed that the assessment of the 2015/16 academic year was not yet known
and this would be reported to the Committee at its next meeting;

e Judith stated that the service was not complacent, there were many schools which
were doing very well, and analyses being undertaken to find out what had worked well
and how to extrapolate and get even better results;

e Judith reported that the Government often sent letters to schools, sometimes this was
about narrowing the gap, but the letters were not consistent;

e Members asked what monitoring and help could be offered to academy schools. Alan
responded the Local Authority’s powers relating to academy schools were very limited,
it was for the school to determine the level of relationship they wished to have with the
Local Authority. Alan informed that only the Regional Schools Commissioner could
take action relating to underperforming academy schools;

e Councillor Alison Swaddle reported that Maiden Erlegh had recently received a letter
from the Government praising their work in narrowing the gap;

e Alan stated that 100% of maintained secondary schools were rated ‘good’ or ‘better’ by
Ofsted.

RESOLVED That the Children’s Services performance indicators be noted.

8. SCHOOLS PERFORMANCE - OFSTED REPORTS

The Committee considered the Schools Performance — Ofsted Reports as set out on
agenda pages 29-64. Alan Stubbersfield, Interim Head of Learning & Achievement
introduced the report.

Alan explained that the Forest School’s result ‘Requires Improvement’ had been
anticipated by the service, the school had a new Headteacher who had been in her post
for 18 months. There were some areas of strength but some areas that needed
improvement such as securing progress for disadvantaged pupils. Alan assured the
Committee that the school was working hard to improve.

Members were advised that a full report of inspections could be found in the Ofsted
website, for the purposes of this meeting it was agreed that it was not necessary to
reproduce full reports.

The Committee noted the results of all the schools listed in the report. Members were
informed that it was not possible to comment on the Southfield School report as this was
currently undergoing investigations. However, Judith confirmed that the school had
received an order to convert to academy and at the moment were looking for a sponsor.
The Committee would be updated on the investigation’s findings in due course.

The Committee was pleased to see the ‘good’ result achieved by Earley St Peter’s CofE
School as this represented an improvement since the last inspection. It was noted that the
school had a new Headteacher.

The Committee was impressed with the ‘good’ result achieved by Windmill School at its
first inspection.

Alan reported that there was an action plan to help Gorse Ride Junior School following its
‘Requires Improvement’ result. It was interesting to note that it was the same Governing
Body for the Junior and Infant school.



RESOLVED That the report be noted.

9. OFSTED ACTION PLAN MONITORING REPORT

The Committee considered the Ofsted Action Plan following the single inspection of
Services for Children in Need of Help and Protection, Children In Care and Care Leavers
as set out on agenda pages 63-74.

Judith explained that usually Ofsted would come back after an inspection to revise the
action plan, but this had not happened in Wokingham. Judith felt this demonstrated
confidence in the service’s ability to improve.

Councillor Haitham Taylor stated that there were 12 areas that Ofsted had identified as
requiring improvement, and she felt satisfied with the progress made so far.

Judith stated that Ofsted had been impressed that some issues had been discussed at
Overview and Scrutiny and also that the service’s own self-assessment demonstrated the
service understood where improvement was needed.

In response to a question, Brian Grady stated that there had been a time issue with the
dates listed in the report, in that the submission date was very close to the deadlines in the
report. Brian offered to give an update to the Committee on any of the actions listed in the
report. Judith stated that some targets were not time bound, they were continuous work.

Councillor Charlotte Haitham Taylor stated that Children’s Services continued to work on a
development plan; this would be ready by September.

In response to a question Felicity stated that every Looked After Child had received a card
containing their Social Worker contact details. Also, a mystery shopper had tested the
system by calling and living a message and results had been positive. However, Felicity
sated that this work was ongoing as Social Workers could change and it was important to
keep monitoring it.

In response to a question Judith stated that there were many different types of inspections,
and she did not expect Wokingham would be subject to another full inspection in the next
12 months, however this was difficult to predict. Judith stated that she was planning a
peer review in the next few months.

The Committee asked that a progress report be submitted to the September meeting.

RESOLVED That:

1) the action plan in response to Ofsted recommendations and the progress achieved is
noted;

2) the Committee requests an update report for the September meeting.

10. FORWARD PROGRAMME
The Committee received a report with the future dates of meeting and possible items for
consideration. The following items were agreed:

13 September 2016
e MASH update / MARAC Plan
e Update on the post Ofsted Action Plan



e 6 month self-assessment plan
e School improvement — narrowing the gap — progress report on schools including the
data from 2015/2016 academic year

Date to be confirmed
e Wokingham Safeguarding Children’s Board annual report
e Corporate Parenting Board annual report

The Committee considered suggestions put forward by Councillor Laura Blumenthal which
were:

e how children in the Borough are supported in their guidance of career choices and
training opportunities (e.g. apprenticeships) either at school or elsewhere;

e how disabled children and their families are supported in education and everyday life;

e young people's mental health and the support they are offered.

The Committee agreed that it would be useful to receive information about the career
choices and training opportunities for children in the Borough. However, it was apparent
that the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee had already reviewed the other two
points. The Committee asked that Luciane Bowker circulate the papers relating to those
topics to all Committee Members. A decision could be made at the next meeting as to
whether there was a need to revise further.

11. TASK AND FINISH GROUP
The Chairman called a Part 2 urgent item and after discussion the Committee decided to
set up a Task and Finish Group.



